## RESOLUTION NO. <u>23-22</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

21- DAY OF March, 2022.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO APPLY FOR A MVRPC INSTITUTE FOR LIVABLE AND EQUITABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT FOR DESIGNATION AS A LIVABLE AND AGE-FRIENDLY COMMUNITY AND RATIFYING THE ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE CITY MANAGER IN TAKING ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO EXECUTE THE GRANT APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission Institute for Livable and Equitable Communities administers the Miami Valley Age-Friendly Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio, desires to apply for said grant of \$10,000 from the DMH-Dayton Fund at the Dayton Foundation to pursue AARP Age-Friendly Communities designation.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City of Centerville City Council approves of the filing of an application for the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission Institute for Livable and Equitable Communities administers the Miami Valley Age-Friendly Grant for financial assistance for the AARP Age-Friendly Communities designation.

Section 2. That the City Manager's actions in executing the grant application or any related agreements is hereby ratified and he is further directed to execute and file any additional documentation and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance from the grant.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 21<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2022.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney